Code for projects approved by the authority pursuant to this section shall not exceed one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000)
for each calendar year.

(2)  For the 2022, 2023, and 2024 calendar years, the exclusions granted pursuant to Section 6010.8 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code for projects approved by the authority pursuant to this section shall not exceed one hundred fifteen million
dollars ($115,000,000), of which fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) shall be made available only to projects that manufacture,
refine, extract, process, or recover lithium. In evaluating applications for projects that manufacture, refine, extract, process, or
recover lithium, the authority, in addition to the criteria in subdivision (d), may consider other factors, including, but not limited